of our indefinite-lived assets with their estimated fair values. Fair value of broadcast licenses is determined based on
our estimate of the resale value of a license company in Slovenia without an operations station or production facility.
Fair value of license acquisition costs is determined based on our estimate of the cost to set up a broadcast license
company in Eastern Europe.

The following transitional pro forma financial information reflects net income and diluted earnings per share as if
goodwill and certain intangibles were not subject to amortization for the twelve months ended December 31, 2001.

Page 72

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K/A

81

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001
Net

Income/(Loss)
(US$ 000�s)

Net Income/(Loss) per
Share

Amounts as reported $ (22,111) $ (0.95)
Amortization, net of income taxes 1,747 0.07

Total $ (20,364) $ (0.88)

As no amortization expense was recorded during the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, pro forma net loss and
pro forma loss per share are equal to reported net loss and loss per share for the year.

The carrying amount of goodwill and other intangibles as at December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 is as follows:

Goodwill:

As at December 31 (US$ 000�s)
Slovenian
operations

Ukrainian
operations Total

Carrying amount as at December 31, 2001 $ 12,715 $ 4,096 $ 16,811
Foreign exchange movements 1,390 - 1,390

Carrying amount as at December 31, 2002 14,105 4,096 18,201
Foreign exchange movements (380) - (380)

Carrying amount as at December 31, 2003 $ 13,725 $ 4,096 $ 17,821

Other intangibles:

As at December 31 (US$ 000�s)
License

acquisition
cost

Broadcast
license

Trademarks Total

Carrying amount as at December
31, 2001 $ 1,628 $ 154 $ - $ 1,782
Foreign exchange movements - 16 - 16

Carrying amount as at December
31, 2002 1,628 170 - 1,798
Addition (see Note 8) - 4,603 2,479 7,082
Foreign exchange movements - 19 - 19

Carrying amount as at December
31, 2003 $ 1,628 $ 4,792 $ 2,479 $ 8,899

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K/A

82

All license costs and other intangibles are assets with indefinite useful lives and are subject to an annual impairment
review. There is no anticipated amortization.

8. SLOVENIAN REORGANIZATION

On January 30, 2003 we completed a reorganization in Slovenia whereby we increased our 78% interest in Pro Plus to
96.85%. The remaining 3.15% share is owned by the general director of Pro Plus, Mr. Marijan Jurenec. Additionally,
Pro Plus acquired 100% of the ownership shares of Kanal A and Pop TV. The reorganization was the result of